

No. S204032

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Two,
Case No. B235158

From the Superior Court, County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC356521, Assigned for All Purposes to
Judge Robert Hess, Department 24

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

Andrew J. Pincus (*pro hac vice*
application pending)

Archis A. Parasharami (*pro hac vice*
application pending)

Scott M. Noveck (*pro hac vice*
application pending)

MAYER BROWN LLP

1999 K Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Donald M. Falk (SBN 150256)

MAYER BROWN LLP

Two Palo Alto Square,
Suite 300

Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND
RESPONDENT**

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>GENTRY</i> DOES NOT SURVIVE <i>CONCEPCION</i>	6
A. The FAA Preempts State Rules Conditioning Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements On Access To Classwide Procedures.	6
B. Iskanian’s Asserted Inability To Vindicate State Statutory Rights Does Not Bring The <i>Gentry</i> Rule Outside The Scope Of <i>Concepcion</i>	10
1. Any vindication-of-rights defense applies (if at all) only to federal statutory rights, not to state- law rights.	11
2. <i>Concepcion</i> precludes application of a vindication-of-rights defense to condition enforcement of an arbitration clause on the availability of class procedures.	13
3. Iskanian’s attempt to invoke <i>Gentry</i> in this case exceeds the bounds of any vindication-of-rights defense.....	14
II. THE FAA REQUIRES THAT ISKANIAN PURSUE HIS INDIVIDUALIZED PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL ACT CLAIM IN ARBITRATION.....	18
A. The FAA Forbids California From Placing PAGA’s Private Cause Of Action Off-Limits To Arbitration.	18
B. California Cannot Refuse To Enforce Iskanian’s Arbitration Agreement On The Ground That The Agreement Prohibits Him From Pursuing Alleged Labor Code Violations Involving Other Employees.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. FEDERAL LABOR LAW DOES NOT OVERRIDE THE FAA’S COMMAND TO ENFORCE AS WRITTEN ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS LIMITED TO CLAIMS FOR INDIVIDUALIZED RELIEF.....	31
A. The Norris-LaGuardia Act Does Not Override The FAA.	33
B. The National Labor Relations Act Does Not Override The FAA.	35
C. Iskanian’s Pre- <i>D.R. Horton</i> Authorities Do Not Support His Contrary View.	37
D. The NLRB’s Decision In <i>D.R. Horton</i> Cannot Invalidate Iskanian’s Arbitration Agreement In The Absence Of A Clear Congressional Command.	38
IV. CLS DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756 v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993	25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 591.....	35
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> (U.S. No. 12-133, argued Feb. 27, 2013)	11
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.’ Litig.</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 681 F.3d 139.....	12
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1740	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2005) 413 F.3d 77	13
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 644 F.3d 661	37
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 916 F.2d 1405	43
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc.</i> (D. Idaho Feb. 21, 2013) 2013 WL 645942	33
<i>Brown v. Trueblue, Inc.</i> (M.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2012) 2012 WL 1268644.....	33
<i>Brown v. Wheat First Secs., Inc.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2001) 257 F.3d 821	12
<i>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> (S.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2012) 2012 WL 4754726	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 837	39
<i>Chu v. Wells Fargo Inv., LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2011) 2011 WL 672645	30
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Ctr., Inc.</i> (May 6, 2013, S198638) --- Cal.4th ---, 2013 WL 1859214	7, 20
<i>Cohen v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012) 2012 WL 6041634	32
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 665	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 673 F.3d 1155	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 648 F.3d 1205	8
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303	19, 21, 30
<i>Delock v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> (E.D. Ark. 2012) 883 F.Supp.2d 784	33, 35, 36
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transp. Dist.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 180	41
<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> (2012) 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274, appeal pending, <i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> (5th Cir. No. 12-60031)	31, 33
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 279	28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 791 F.2d 691	42, 43
<i>Franco v. Ruiz Food Prods., Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2012) 2012 WL 5941801	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2012) 2012 WL 5364575.....	30
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Local 205, United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am.</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 547	32
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443.....	passim
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 20	passim
<i>Grabowski v. Robinson</i> (S.D. Cal. 2011) 817 F.Supp.2d 1159	22, 23
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 79	passim
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 704 F.3d 712.....	42
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.</i> (W.D. Wis. Mar. 16, 2012) 2012 WL 1242318	33
<i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> (3d Cir. 2012) 494 F. App'x 191, petition for cert. filed (U.S. Dec. 20, 2012) 81 U.S.L.W. 3370.....	12
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Express, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 879 F.Supp.2d 1038.....	8, 32, 33
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale's, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2012) 2012 WL 3144882	33
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2011) 812 F.Supp.2d 1042.....	16
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 446 F.3d 25	13
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y Jan. 13, 2012) 2012 WL 124950	33
<i>Letizia v. Prudential Bache Sec., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 802 F.2d 1185.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	12
<i>Local 205, United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (1st Cir. 1956) 233 F.2d 85, aff'd (1957) 353 U.S. 547	34
<i>Long v. BDP Int'l, Inc.</i> (S.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2103) --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2013 WL 245002	32
<i>Luchini v. Carmax, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2012) 2013 WL 3862150	21
<i>Marine Cooks & Stewards v. Panama S.S. Co.</i> (1960) 362 U.S. 365	33
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 1201	19, 20, 21
<i>McKenzie Check Adv. of Fla., LLC v. Betts</i> (Fla. Apr. 11, 2013) --- So.3d ---, 2013 WL 1457843	12
<i>McKenzie v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2012) 2012 WL 2930201	30
<i>Miguel v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (C.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2103) 2013 WL 452418	32
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers' Union, Local No. 753 v. Lake Valley Farm Prods., Inc.</i> (1940) 311 U.S. 91	33
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohave Elec. Co-op. v. NLRB</i> (D.C. Cir. 2000) 206 F.3d 1183	37
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 870 F.Supp.2d 831	21, 33, 34
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 1	5, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1115, review denied (Oct. 31, 2012).....	20
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> (2010) 130 S.Ct. 2635.....	39
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> (2012) 133 S.Ct. 500.....	20
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 513	39
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> (7th Cir. 1942) 125 F.2d 752.....	37
<i>NLRB v. Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 1977) 567 F.2d 391, enf'g (1977) 227 NLRB 792	37
<i>NLRB v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 1982) 677 F.2d 421, enf'g (1980) 252 NLRB 1015	37
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> (D.C. Cir. 2013) 705 F.3d 490, pet. for cert. filed (U.S. No. 12-1281).....	40
<i>Nordstrom Comm'n Cases</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 576	30
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 815.....	34
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2013) 702 F.3d 1050	32, 39
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> (2d Cir. 2013) 710 F.3d 483.....	27
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 691 F.3d 1224.....	9
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483	19, 21
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346.....	19, 21
<i>Pro Tech Indus. v. URS Corp.</i> (8th Cir. 2004) 377 F.3d 868	12
<i>Quevedo v. Macys, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2011) 798 F.Supp.2d 1122	22, 26
<i>Reyes v. Macy's Inc.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 1119	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rosenberg v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006) 219 S.W.3d 892.....	13
<i>Ryan v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2013) --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2013 WL 646388	32
<i>In re Saigon Gourmet Rest., Inc.</i> (2009) 353 NLRB No. 110	37
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 220	11, 32, 35
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 1.....	19, 21
<i>Spears v. Mid-Am. Waffles, Inc.</i> (D. Kan. July 2, 2012) 2012 WL 2568157	33
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. PacifiCare of Cal.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> (2010) 130 S.Ct. 1758	1
<i>Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2006) 448 F.3d 343.....	12
<i>Tenet HealthSystem Phila., Inc. v. Rooney</i> (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012) 2012 WL 3550496	33
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 528	16
 Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	20
12 U.S.C. § 5518(b) (2006 Supp. IV).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 78o(o) (2006 Supp. IV).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 1679(f)(a)	36
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 103(a)-(b)	34
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	39
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	35
Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Civ. Code §§ 1770 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Code Civ. Proc. § 382.....	22
Labor Code § 2699(f)(2).....	26
Labor Code § 2699(g)(1).....	26
Labor Code § 2699(i).....	26
Labor Code § 2699.3	29

Other Authorities

Ronald Meisburg, General Counsel, NLRB (GC Memo. 10-06, June 16, 2010) <i>Guideline Memorandum Concerning Unfair Labor Practice Charges Involving Employee Waivers in the Context of Employers' Mandatory Arbitration Policies</i> , available at http://mynlrb.nlr.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d4580376447	37
